9578075

After recording, return to: Tax Parcel No’s: 15-18-151-002
ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE 15-18-301-004
COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 15-18-151-001
c/o Allianz of America, Inc. 15-18-151-003
55 Greens Farms Road 15-18-151-004
P.0O. Box 5160 15-18-351-005
Westport, CT 06881-5160 15-18-351-006

Attn: Real Estate Department

Loan No. 9626

MODIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION OF DEED OF TRUST

This Modification and Assumption of Deed of Trust has been executed this
ﬁ day of December, 2005.

NINIGRET PROPERTIES - 2004, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as
trustor and “Borrower,” as successor to Ninigret Park Development, L.C., a Utah limited
liability company, has executed and delivered to ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NORTH AMERICA ("Lender"), as beneficiary, that certain Deed of Trust, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement dated October 25, 1995, and recorded with the Salt Lake
County Recorder on October 30, 1995 as Entry No. 6201682, in Book 7260, beginning at
Page 141, as amended by (a) that certain First Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement, and First Amendment to Assignment of Rents and
Leases dated July 10, 1996 and recorded July 10, 1996 as Entry No. 6403175, in Book 7441,
at page 0694 (the “First Amendment”), (b) that certain Second Amendment to Deed of
Trust, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, and Second Amendment to Assignment
of Rents and Leases dated April 21, 1997 and recorded April 22, 1997 as Entry No. 6625752,
in Book 7648, at page 2714 (the “Second Amendment”), (c) that certain Third Amendment
to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, and Third Amendment to
Assignment of Rents and Leases dated October 12, 1999 and recorded October 13, 1999 as
Entry No. 7489112, in Book 8315, at Page 8688 (the “Third Amendment”), (d) that certain
Fourth Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, and
Fourth Amendment to Assignment of Rents and Leases dated October 10, 2000 and recorded
October 11, 2000 as Entry No. 7736155, in Book 8393, at Page 5508 (the “Fourth
Amendment™); (e) that certain Fifth Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement, and Fifth Amendment to Assignment of Rents and Leases dated
December 5, 2000 and recorded December 15, 2000 as Entry No. 7781471, in Book 8408, at
Page 4601 (the “Fifth Amendment”); (f) that certain Sixth Amendment to Deed of Trust,
Security Agreement and Financing Statement, and Sixth Amendment to Assignment of Rents
and Leases dated August 29, 2001 and recorded August 31, 2001 as Entry No. 7991800, in
Book 8496, at Page 2004 (the “Sixth Amendment”); and (g) that certain Seventh
Amendment to Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, and Seventh

363632 1
9578076

12/9/2005 3:36:00 PM $39.00
Book - 9228 Pg - 3429-3439

Gary W. Ott

Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 11 P.

BK 9228 PG 3429




Amendment to Assignment of Rents and Leases dated May 5, 2004 and recorded May 6, 2004
as Entry No. 9055691, in Book 8984, at Page 4490 (the “Seventh Amendment”)
(collectively, and as so amended, the “Deed of Trust”).

The Deed of Trust covers the real property described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property").

Borrower has conveyed the Property to Natomas Meadows Two, LLC, a Utah
limited liability company (“Natomas”), and FAE Holdings 373133R, LLC, a Utah limited
liability company (“FAE”), as tenants in common (collectively, "Assuming Trustors"), and
Borrower and Assuming Trustors have requested that Lender consent to such transfer and
allow Assuming Trustors 1o assume the obligations of Borrower under the Deed of Trust.

Borrower, Lender, Natomas and guarantors of certain obligations secured by
the Deed of Trust have entered into that certain Assignment, Assumption and Release
Agreement of even date herewith (the “Agreement”) whereby Natomas assumes the
obligations secured by the Deed of Trust.

Assuming Trustors hereby assume all of the liabilities, covenants, undertakings
and obligations of the Borrower under the Deed of Trust from and after the date hereof, with
the same effect as if the Assuming Trustors had originally executed and been a party to the
Deed of Trust.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision herein to the
contrary, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Original Loan Documents (as
defined in the Agreement), the Assumed Loan Documents (as defined in the Agreement) or
any other document executed in connection with the Loan (as defined in the Agreement),
Lender hereby covenants and agrees not to exercise any right to institute any action against
FAE or any of FAE’s members, managers, directors, officers, shareholders, partners,
employees and representatives, for any money damages or equitable relief, that may arise
from this Modification and Assumption of Deed of Trust or any other document executed in
connection with the Loan; provided however, that nothing in this paragraph shall be, or
deemed to be, a release or impairment of the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust, or of
the lien of the Deed of Trust on the Property, nor shall anything in this paragraph be construed
so as to preclude Lender from foreclosing the Deed of Trust, having a receiver appointed, or
exercising any other of Lender’s rights with respect to the Property as provided under the
Deed of Trust or applicable law. FAE hereby acknowledges that it has been paid and received
valuable consideration in order for FAE to pledge to Lender FAE’s interest in the Property
pursuant to the Deed of Trust.

Assuming Trustors acknowledge that they are parties to a Qualified Exchange
Accommodation Agreement of even date herewith. Assuming Trustors agree that within 180
days of the date of this Modification, FAE will have transferred to Natomas all right, title and
interest of FAE in and to the Property (the “Exchange Tramsfer”). The failure of such

863632 2

BK 9228 PG 3430




Exchange Transfer to have occurred within said 180 day period, for any reason whatsoever,
shall constitute an Event of Defauit (as defined in the Deed of Trust) under the Deed of Trust,
and a default under all of the Loan Documents (as defined in the Agreement).

Lender hereby consents to the transfer of the Property to Assuming Trustors,
and to the Exchange Transfer. By consenting to these transfers, Lender does not consent to
any other transfer of the Property. In the event the Property is otherwise transferred without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender shall be entitled to accelerate the loan balance and take
any other action permitted by the Loan Documents.

This Modification and the assumption described herein shall not modify the
Deed of Trust except as follows, and nothing herein contained shall affect the lien or charge
of the Deed of Trust, or the priority thereof over other liens or charges:

(i) Paragraph (i) (a) on page 3 of the Deed of Trust is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety as follows: “That certain Promissory Note dated October
25, 1995 in the original principal amount of $4,100,000.00, and with a
principal balance of $27,174,641.33 immediately prior to the December 10,
2005 payment, and a maturity date of October 10, 2010.”

(ii)  The term “Principals” as used in Section 1.22 of the Deed of Trust shall
mean and refer to “Kern W. Schumacher or any entity wholly owned or
controlled by him.”

(ii))  Section 5.01(a) of the Deed of Trust is revised, if and as necessary, to
clarify that the ten day written notice described in clause (ii) is only applicable
to clause (ii) and not to clause (i).

(i)  The address for Borrower as set forth in Section 6.04 of the Deed of
Trust is hereby deleted in its entirety, and  the following is substituted
therefor:

Natomas Meadows Two, LLC

Post Office Box 30076

1505 South Redwood Road

Salt Lake City, Utah 84104

The Deed of Trust shall continue to secure the obligations described therein as
assumed by Natomas pursuant to the Agreement and all obligations of Natomas pursuant to
the Agreement.

This Modification and Assumption of Deed of Trust may be executed in any
number of counterparts, and each such counterpart, after counterparts are executed by each of
the parties hereto, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

863632 3

BK 9228 PG 3431




SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION OF DEED OF

TRUST

STATEOF UTAH

) ss.
County of 417 LAKE )

Borrower:

NINIGRET PROPERTIES - 2004, L.C., a Utah
limited liability company

By:  The Ninigret Group, L.C., a Utah limited
liability company
Its:  Manager

By:
Randolph . Abood
Its:  Manager

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December 7/, 2005, by
Randolph G. Abood, in the capacity indicated.

863632

Notary Public

BK 9228 PG 3432




SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION OF DEED OF
TRUST

Assuming Trustors:

NATOMAS MEADOWS TWO, LLC,
a Utah limited liability

By:

Its: Manager

FAE Holdings 373133R, LLC,
a Utah limited liability company

By: .F:W'ST ATnCélCﬁN EkdﬂﬁNCﬁC (OWPOI‘\U,U'C

Name:
Its: Manrpofe

STATEOF_A’L‘M By: ‘ﬂ{_fw\)\ G'deL'

) ss. Nawe. Map A.Bullock
County of [Tur cage) s J:_deﬂ.%ﬁ_f&lbﬁl
fa.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December Z , 2005, by Kern W.
Schumacher, in the capacity indicated.

suU L. MATZDORF
f‘* @' Notary Public - Arizona

STATE OF \xXTQw\ )

V)l MAHICOPA COUNTY
) ss. f My Commission Expires
County of SBN-Y LONE ) s OCTOBER 18, 2006

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December 9*5’-, 2005, by
oy B, S NCK- |, in the capacity indicated.

Notary Public

P
0 MEI.AHIE LstnnTHI
South 300 East
Sanuuocny Utah 84114 |
Commisalon
Ilaruhg* l

k—__u————--J

863632 5

BK 9228 PG 3433




SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION OF DEED OF

TRUST
Lender:
WLLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NORTH AMERICA
RY BROWN
Its: ASSI ANT TREASURER
B
PAMELA J/GORNELL
Its® ASSISTANY PREASURER
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
. ) ss.
County of Fairfield )

.
e foregoing instrument was ac ledged before me this 7 day of December,
2005, by)L/Lq @E M the M_
QZ; of Allianz flfe Insurance Company of North

Amgnca a corporatlon under the laws of Minnesota, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public - Stateéf Connecticut

My commission expires;
~ RUTHO.GODGLIELMONI
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2006

LIPS

863632 6

BK 9228 PG 3434




EXHIBIT A

The following described real property located in Salt Lake County, Utah:

Parcel 1 [Building I]

Lot 1, NINIGRET PARK-AMENDED PLAT], according to the official plat
thereof, on record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder,

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded March 17, 1995, as Entry
No. 6042772, in Book 7118, at Page 1456 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded September 1,
1995, as Entry No. 6157263, in Book 7220, at Page 1246 of Official Records

Parcel 2 [Building V]

Part of Lot 4, NINIGRET PARK-AMENDED PLAT 1, according to the
official plat thereof, on record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County
Recorder, specifically described as follows:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 1
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Ninigret Park — Plat 6, as recorded
February 27, 1997 in Book 9702P at Page 58 in the Salt Lake County
Recorder’s Office, which point is on the South right-of-way line of 1730
South Street, said point also being 483.00 feet South 89°52°11” West along the
monument line 33.00 feet South 00°07°49” East from the street monument
found at intersection of 4650 West Street and 1730 South Street (said street
monument being 176.13 feet South 00°01°56™ East along the Section line and
971.46 feet North 89°52°11” East along the monument line from the section
corner monument found at the West Quarter corner of said Section 18), and
running thence along said South right-of-way line North 89°52°11” East
415.00 feet to the point of curvature with a 35.00 foot radius curve to the right;
thence Southwesterly 54.98 feet along the arc of said curve through a central
angle of 90°00°00” (chord bears South 45°07°49” East 49.50 feet) to the West
right-of-way line of 4650 West Street; thence along said West right-of-way
line South 00°07°49” East 688.00 feet; thence South 89°52°11” West 450.00
feet; thence North 00°07°49” West 723.00 feet to the point of beginning.

863632 7

BK 9228 PG 3435




Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded June 6, 1996, as Entry No.
6375986, in Book 7416, at Page 1519 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16,
2000, as Entry No. 7699051, in Book 8381, at Page 3327 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16,
2000, as Entry No. 7699052, in Book 8381, at Page 3334 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 29,
2001, as Entry No. 7987868, in Book 8494, at Page 2067 of Official Records.
Parcel 3 [Building I}

Lot 5, NINIGRET PARK-PLAT 2, according to the official plat thereof, on
record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder.

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded September 1, 1995, as
Entry No. 6157263, in Book 7220, at Page 1246 of Official Records.

Parcel 4 [Building I1I)

Lot 1, NINIGRET PARK-PLAT 3, according to the official plat thereof, on
record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder.

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded September 1, 1995, as
Entry No. 6157263, in Book 7220, at Page 1246 of Official Records.

Parcel 5 [Building IV]

Lot 2, NINIGRET PARK-PLAT 3, according to the official plat thereof, on
record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder.

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded September 1, 1995, as
Entry No. 6157263, in Book 7220, at Page 1246 of Official Records.

263632 8

BK 9228 PG 3436




Parcel 6 [Building XII]

Lot 2A, NINIGRET PARK-AMENDED PLAT 7, according to the official plat
thereof, on record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder.

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded October 14, 1999, as
Entry No. 7489795, in Book 8316, at Page 1449 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded October 14,
1999, as Entry No. 7489796, in Book 8316, at Page 1456 of Official Records.

Also subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant
to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16, 2000, as
Entry No. 7699052, in Book 8381, at Page 3334 of Official Records.

Parcel 7 [Building XIII and other land]

Part of Lot 1A, NINIGRET PARK-AMENDED PLAT 7, according to the
official plat thereof, on record and file in the Office of the Sait Lake County
Recorder, specifically described as follows:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 1
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is 723.00 feet South 00°07°49” East from the
Northeast corner of Lot 1, Ninigret Park — Plat 6, as recorded February 27,
1997 in Book 9702P at Page 58 in the Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office,
said Northeast comer being 483.00 feet South 89°52°11" West along the
monument line and 33.00 feet South 00°07°49” East from the street monument
found at intersection of 4650 West Street and 1730 South Street (said street
monument being 176.13 feet South 00°01°56” East along the section line and
971.46 feet North 89°52°11” East along the monument line from the section
comner monument found at the West Quarter corner of said Section 18), and
running thence North 89°52°11" East 450.00 feet to a point on the West right-
of-way line of 4650 West Strect; thence along said West right-of-way line
South 00°07°49” East 736.96 feet; thence South 89°52°11” West 450.00 feet;
thence North 00°07°49” West 736.96 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded October 14, 1999, Entry
No. 7489795, in Book 8316, at Page 1449 of Official Records.

863632 9

BK 9228 PG 3437




Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16,
2000, as Entry No. 7699051, in Book 8381, at Page 3327 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16,
2000, as Entry No. 7699052, in Book 8381, at Page 3334 of Official Records.

Also, together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to that
certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16, 2000, as Entry No.
7699053, in Book 8381, at Page 3343 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements
pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 29,
2001, as Entry No. 7987868, in Book 8494, at Page 2067 of Official Records.

Also subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant
to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 29, 2001, as
Entry No. 7987869, in Book 8494, at Page 2075 of Official Records.

Also Part of Lot 1A, NINIGRET PARK-AMENDED PLAT 7, according to
the official plat thereof, on record and file in the Office of the Salt Lake
County Recorder, specifically described as follows:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 1
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is 1459.96 feet South 00°07°49” East from the
Northeast corner of Lot 1, Ninigret Park - Plat 6, as recorded February 27,
1997 in Book 9702P at Page 58 in the Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office,
said Northeast corner being 483.00 feet South 89°52°11” West along the
monument line and 33.00 feet South 00°07°49” East from the street monument
found at the intersection of 4650 West Street and 1730 South Street (said street
monument being 176.13 feet South 00°01°56” East along the section line and
971.46 feet North 89°52°11” East along the monument line from the section
corner monument found at the West Quarter corner of said Section 18), and
running thence North 89°52°11” East 450.00 feet to a point on the West right-
of-way line of 4650 West Street; thence along said West right-of-way line
South 00°07°49” East 182.60 feet; thence South 89°52°11” West 450.00 feet;
thence North 00°07°49” West 182.60 feet to the point of beginning.

263632 10

BK 9228 PG 3438




Subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements pursuant to
that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 16, 2000, as Entry
No. 7699052, in Book 8381, at Page 3334 of Official Records.

Also, subject to and together with those rights, interests and easements

pursuant to that certain Grant of Reciprocal Easements recorded August 29,
2001, as Entry No. 7987869, in Book 8494, at Page 2075 of Official Records.

863632 11

BK 9228 PG 3439




